
THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

 
        This THIRD Amendment to the Master Service Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into as of 
May XX, 2020, and hereby amends that certain Master Service Agreement by and between The Quilt, Inc. 
(hereinafter “The Quilt”) and GTT Americas, LLC, dated May 17, 2018 (“Agreement”). 

WHEREAS, Quilt and GTT Americas, LLC are parties to the Quilt Vendor CIS Master Service 
Agreement, dated May 17, 2018 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which GTT provides commodity Internet 
services to certain specified authorized buyers; and 

WHEREAS, Quilt and GTT Americas, LLC amended the Agreement by that certain First 
Amendment, dated June 20, 2018 (“First Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, Quilt and GTT Americas, LLC amended the Agreement by that certain First 
Amendment, dated May 2, 2019 (“Second Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, for the promises contained herein and for other valuable consideration, Quilt and GTT 
Americas, LLC now wish to further amend the Agreement as follows.   

 
1. Pricing Terms.  The Provider shall offer to provide Internet Services to the Authorized Buyers as 

described in more detail and in accordance with the pricing terms set forth on Exhibit B attached 
hereto (“Pricing Terms”).  The Pricing Terms set forth on Exhibit B shall be available for a period 
of time not less than thirty-six months (36) months from the Effective Date of this Agreement.  
This Agreement may be extended for two additional 12-month sequential terms by mutual written 
agreement of the parties. 
 
1.1. The rates specified in Exhibit B apply to pricing for new and renewal Service Orders and 

any existing Services with Authorized Buyers under an Initial Service Term set to expire 
in 2020.  For those Services with Authorized Buyers under Initial Service Terms that are 
set to expire after 2020, the Aggregate Pricing Models set forth in Exhibit B will apply only 
if such Services are renewed or upgraded under a new Service Order.  The aggregate 
bandwidth level shall consist of the aggregated committed bandwidth for Services that 
are active at the time a new or renewal Service Order is placed (including all existing 
Services whether or not such Services expire before or after the end of 2020).  
 

1.2. GTT shall waive Regulatory Recovery Surcharges in connection with IP Transit Services 
and DDos Services to Authorized Buyers.      

 
2. Exhibit A (Authorized Quilt Buyers) in the Agreement is deleted and replaced with new Exhibit A 

attached hereto.   
 
3. Exhibit B in the Agreement is deleted and replaced with new Exhibit B, attached hereto. 
 

a. The parties agree to amend agreement to allow for industry and technology advances, 
and to add products and services to Exhibit B of this Agreement as mutually agreed in 
writing from time to time. Should Quilt and provider reach mutual agreement regarding 
pricing and/or discounts for any/all new products and/or services then the parties will add 
them to this Agreement by written amendment. While the contract is in effect, The Quilt 
and GTT Americas will conduct an annual review of the services and pricing offered 
through the program and consider further amendments as needed.    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



 
4. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above 

written. 
 

The Quilt, Inc., on behalf the Authorized 
Buyers 

GTT Americas, LLC 

By:__  __  

 

 

By:________________________________ 

Name:_Jennifer Leasure _________ Name:__________________________ 

Title:__President________________ Title:___________________________ 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9

Richard Levine

VP SALES 



 

Exhibit A 
AUTHORIZED QUILT BUYERS 

Updated 4/15/2020 
CODE INSTITUTION 

1.00 Three Rivers Optical Exchange (3ROX) 
1.01 Pittsburgh Gigapop 
1.02 Pittsburgh Supercomputing Center/Carnegie Mellon University 

    
2.00 Albuquerque Gigapop (ABQG) 
2.01 University of New Mexico 

    
3.00 Arkansas Research Education Optical Network (ARE-ON) 

    
4.00 South Carolina Research and Education Network (C-Light) 
4.01 Claflin University 
4.02 Clemson University 
4.03 College of Charleston 
4.04 Francis Marion University 
4.05 Furman University 
4.06 Medical University of South Carolina 
4.07 North Greenville University 
4.08 Presbyterian College 
4.09 School District Pickens County 
4.10 South Carolina State University 
4.11 Tri-County Technical College 
4.12 University Center Greenville 

    
5.00 Connecticut Education Network (CEN) 
5.01 University of Connecticut 

    
6.00 Corp. for Education Network Initiative in California (CENIC) 
6.01 Stanford University 

    
7.00 Florida LambdaRail (FLR) 
7.01 Alachua County, Florida 
7.02 Barry University 
7.03 Bay County Public Schools 
7.04 Bethesda Health 
7.05 Boca Raton Regional Hospital 
7.06 Bradford County, Florida 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



7.07 Broward Center for the Performing Arts 
7.08 Broward Health 
7.09 Central Florida Health (name change) 
7.10 City of Boca Raton, Florida 
7.11 City of Clermont, Florida 
7.12 City of Gainesville Engineering 
7.13 City of Jacksonville 
7.14 Clay County Public Schools 
7.15 College of Central Florida 
7.16 Eckerd College 
7.17 Embry Riddle Aeronautical University 
7.18 Escambia County School District 
7.19 Florida A&M University 
7.20 Florida Atlantic University 
7.21 Florida Department of Education 
7.22 Florida Gateway College 
7.23 Florida Guardian Ad Litem 
7.24 Florida Gulf Coast University 
7.25 Florida Institute of Technology 
7.26 Florida International University 
7.27 Florida Polytechnic University 
7.28 Florida Southwestern State College 
7.29 Florida State College at Jacksonville 
7.30 Florida State University 
7.31 Florida Virtual Campus (name change) 
7.32 Gulf Coast State College 
7.33 Gulliver Schools 
7.34 H. Lee Moffitt Cancer & Research Institute 
7.35 Hillsborough Community College 
7.36 Indian River State College 
7.37 Jesse Ball duPont Foundation 
7.38 Johnson and Wales University 
7.39 Lake Sumter Community College 
7.40 Lee County Clerk of the Court 
7.41 Max Planck Florida Corp. DBA Max Planck Florida Institute 
7.42 Miami Dade College 
7.43 NAP of Central Florida 
7.44 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
7.45 Northwest Regional Data Center 
7.46 Nova Southeastern University (NSU) 
7.47 Office of the State Courts Administrator, Florida 
7.48 Orange County, Florida 
7.49 Palm Beach County, Florida 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



7.50 Palm Beach State College 
7.51 Pasco-Hernando Community College 
7.52 Pensacola State College 
7.53 Polk State College 
7.54 Rollins College 
7.55 Santa Fe College 
7.56 Scripps Florida 
7.57 Seminole State College of Florida 
7.58 St. Johns River State College 
7.59 St. Thomas University 
7.60 State College of Florida Manatee-Sarasota 
7.61 Tallahassee Memorial Healthcare 
7.62 University of Central Florida 
7.63 University of Florida 
7.64 University of Miami 
7.65 University of North Florida 
7.66 University of South Florida (SURA) 
7.67 University of West Florida 
7.68 Valencia College 

    
8.00 Front Range Gigapop (FRGP)/UCAR 
8.01 Adams County 
8.02 Adams County School District 14 
8.03 Adams Twelve Five Star Schools 
8.04 Akron School District 
8.05 Ault-Highland School District 
8.06 Auraria Higher Education Center (AHEC) 
8.07 Boulder County 
8.08 Boulder Regional Emergency Telephone Service Authority (BRETSA) 
8.09 Briggsdale School District 
8.10 Brush School District 
8.11 Calhan School District 
8.12 City of Boulder (CoB) 
8.13 City of Fort Collins 
8.14 City of Loveland 
8.15 Clear Creek School District 
8.16 Colorado College (CC)  
8.17 Colorado Community College System (CCCS) 
8.18 Colorado Mountain College (CMC) 
8.19 Colorado School of Mines (CSM) 
8.20 Colorado State Supreme Court 
8.21 Colorado State University (Ft. Collins) (CSU-FC) 
8.22 Colorado State University System (Pueblo) (CSU-P) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



8.23 Community College of Denver 
8.24 Crook County SD 
8.25 Denver University (DU) 
8.26 EAGLE-Net/Zayo 
8.27 East Central Boards of Cooperative Educational Services (ECBOCES) 
8.28 Elbert County School District Elizabeth C-1 (via FRII) 
8.29 Elbert School District 200 
8.30 Estes Park School District R-3 
8.31 Fort Lewis College (FLC) 
8.32 Frenchman School District 
8.33 Front Range Community College 
8.34 Hanover School District 
8.35 Harrison School District 
8.36 Haxtun School District 
8.37 Hoehne School District R E 3 
8.38 Holyoke School District 
8.39 Jefferson County School District (JeffcoSD) 
8.40 Johnson & Wales University (JWU) 
8.41 Julesburg School District 
8.42 Keenesburg School District Re 3 J 
8.43 La Veta School District Re 2 
8.44 Laramie HS 
8.45 Larimer County 
8.46 Littleton School District 6 
8.47 Lone Star School District 
8.48 Mesa Valley School District 51 
8.49 Metropolitan State University of Denver (MSUD) 
8.50 Miami-Yoder School District 60 Jt 
8.51 Monte Vista School District C 8 
8.52 National Ecological Observatory Network (NEON) 
8.53 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
8.54 National Renewable Energy Network Laboratory (NREL) 
8.55 Navajo Technical University (NTU) 
8.56 Northeast Colorado Boards of Cooperative Educational Services (NEBOCES) 
8.57 Norwood School District 
8.58 Otis School District 
8.59 Park School District (Estes Park) 
8.60 Peyton School District 
8.61 Pikes Peak BOCES 
8.62 Platte River Power Authority 
8.63 Platte Valley School District 
8.64 Platte Valley Schools 
8.65 Poudre School District 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



8.66 Poudre Valley Health System 
8.67 Rangely School District 
8.68 Ridgway School District R 2 
8.69 Silverton School District 1 
8.70 St Vrain Valley School District 
8.71 State of Colorado (StateCO) 
8.72 State of Wyoming 
8.73 State of Wyoming Department A&I 
8.74 Steamboat Springs School District Re 2 
8.75 Sweetwater School District #1 
8.76 Sweetwater School District #2 
8.77 The State Higher Education Policy Center (SHEPC) 
8.78 United States Air Force Academy (USAFA) 
8.79 United States Department of Agriculture (I2-USDA) 
8.80 University Corporation for Atmospheric Research (UCAR) 
8.81 University Information Systems (UIS) 
8.82 University NAVSTAR Consortium (UNAVCO) 
8.83 University of Colorado - Boulder (CU-B) 
8.84 University of Colorado - Colorado Springs (CU-CS) 
8.85 University of Colorado - Denver (CU-D) 
8.86 University of Northern Colorado (UNC) 
8.87 University of Wyoming (U of WY) 
8.88 Valley School District R E 1 
8.89 Weld County School District RE-1 (Gilcrest) 
8.90 Weld County School District RE-3J (Keenesburg) 
8.91 Widefield School District 3 
8.92 Wray School District 
8.93 Wyoming Community College Commission 
8.94 Wyoming Community Colleges 
8.95 Wyoming Higher Education Computer Network 
8.96 Wyoming Supreme Court 
8.97 wyoming.com 

8.98 Yuma School District #1 
    

9.00 Great Plains Network 
9.01 South Dakota Board of Regents 
9.02 South Dakota School of Mines and Technology 
9.03 University of Nebraska 
9.04 University of Nebraska Medical Center 
9.05 University of Kansas Center for Research 

    
10.00 Illinois Century Network 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9

http://wyoming.com/


    
11.00 Indiana Gigapop 
11.01 Washington University in St. Louis 

    
12.00 KanREN 

    
13.00 Kentucky Regional Optical Network (KyRON) 
13.01 Eastern Kentucky University 
13.02 Kentucky Community and Technical College System 
13.03 Kentucky State University 
13.04 Morehead State University 
13.05 Murray State University 
13.06 Northern Kentucky University 
13.07 University of Kentucky 
13.08 University of Louisville 
13.09 Western Kentucky University 

    
14.00 KINBER 

    
15.00 LEARN: Lonestar Education and Research Network 
15.01 Angelo State University 
15.02 Baylor College of Medicine 
15.03 Baylor University 
15.04 Blinn College 
15.05 Lamar University 
15.06 National Weather Service [Non-Voting] 
15.07 Northeast Texas Consortium of Colleges & Universities (NETnet) 
15.08 Prairie View A&M University 
15.09 Rice University 
15.10 Sam Houston State University 
15.11 Southern Methodist University 
15.12 Stephen F. Austin State University 
15.13 Texas A&M Health Science Center 
15.14 Texas A&M University 
15.15 Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi 
15.16 Texas A&M University System 
15.17 Texas Association of Community Colleges 
15.18 Texas Christian University 
15.19 Texas Education Telecommunications Network (TETN) 
15.20 Texas State Library & Archives Commission 
15.21 Texas State University 
15.22 Texas Tech University 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



15.23 Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center 
15.24 Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center El Paso 
15.25 Texas Tech University System 
15.26 Texas Woman's University 
15.27 Trinity University 
15.28 University of Houston System 
15.29 University of North Texas System 
15.30 University of Texas at Arlington 
15.31 University of Texas at Austin 
15.32 University of Texas at Dallas 
15.33 University of Texas at El Paso 
15.34 University of Texas at San Antonio 
15.35 University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
15.36 University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
15.37 University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center 
15.38 University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 
15.39 University of Texas Rio Grande Valley 
15.40 University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 
15.41 University of Texas System 

    
16.00 Louisiana Optical Network Infrastructure (LONI) 
16.01 Lousiana State University 

    
17.00 MARIA 
17.01 City of Harrisonburg 
17.02 College of William and Mary 
17.03 Fairfax County Public School District 
17.04 George Mason University 
17.05 Hampton University 
17.06 Longwood University 
17.07 Norfolk State University Research and Innovation Foundation 
17.08 Old Dominion University 
17.09 Radford University 
17.10 Thomas Jefferson High School for Science and Mathematics 
17.11 University of Mary Washington 
17.12 University of Richmond 
17.13 University of Virginia 
17.14 Virginia Commonwealth University 
17.15 Virginia Community College System 
17.16 Virginia Science Museum 
17.17 Virginia Tech 
17.18 Virginia Tech Corporate Research Center (VTCRC) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



    
18.00 Maryland Research and Education Network (MDREN) 

    
19.00 Mid-Atlantic Crossroads (MAX) 
19.01 American University 
19.02 Baltimore Education & Research Network (BERnet) 
19.03 Catholic University 
19.04 Columbia Telecommunications Corporation (CTC) 
19.05 D.C. Government 
19.06 Energy Sciences Network (ESnet) 
19.07 George Mason University 
19.08 George Washington University 
19.09 Georgetown University 
19.10 Howard Hughes Med. Institute 
19.11 Inter-American Development Bank (IADB) 
19.12 Internet2, D.C. Office 
19.13 Johns Hopkins University 
19.14 Johns Hopkins University - Applied Physics Laboratory (JHU-APL) 
19.15 Laboratory for Telecommunications Sciences (LTS) 
19.16 Library of Congress 
19.17 Montgomery College 
19.18 NASA / GSFC 
19.19 National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) 
19.20 National Consortium for Supercomputing Applications / ACCESS 
19.21 National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) 
19.22 National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
19.23 National Library of Medicine (NLM) 
19.24 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
19.25 National Science Foundation (NSF) 
19.26 Smithsonian Institution 
19.27 Southern Universities Research Association (SURA) 
19.28 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
19.29 U.S. Department of State 
19.30 U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 
19.31 U.S. Geological Survey 
19.32 U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum 
19.33 Univ. System of Maryland Network (aggregating 11 campuses) 
19.34 University of California, D.C. campus 
19.35 University of Maryland, Baltimore (UMB) 
19.36 University of Maryland, Baltimore County (UMBC) 
19.37 University of Maryland, University College 
19.38 University of Maryland, College Park (UMD) 
19.39 University of Southern California, Information Sciences Institute / East 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



19.40 USDA, Beltsville Agricultural Research Center 
19.41 Washington Research Library Consortium 

    
20.00 Merit Network, Inc. (Merit) 

    
21.00 Missouri Research and Education Network (MOREnet) 

    
22.00 Metropolitan Research and Education Network (MREN) 
22.01 Bradley University 
22.02 De Paul University 
22.03 Illinois Century Network 
22.04 Illinois Institute of Technology 
22.05 Illinois State University 
22.06 Iowa State 
22.07 Loyola University 
22.08 National Center for Supercomputing Applications (NCSA) 
22.09 Northern Illinois University 
22.10 Northwestern University 
22.11 Notre Dame 
22.12 Purdue University 
22.13 Southern Illinois University 
22.14 Univ. of Chicago 
22.15 Univ. of Illinois at Chicago 
22.16 University of Illinois at Champaign-Urbana 
22.17 University of Iowa 
22.18 University of Wisconsin (Madison & Milwaukee) 
22.19 Illinois Rural HealthNet 
22.20 Iowa HealthNet 
22.21 Columbia College 
22.22 Lurie Childrens Hospital 
22.23 Art Institute 
22.24 Illinois Labs Avanced Net 

    
23.00 Networkmaine 
23.01 University of Maine System 
23.02 Maine State Government 
23.03 Bowdoin College 
23.04 Bates College 
23.05 Colby College 

    
24.00 New Jersey Research and Education Network (NJEdge) 

    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



25.00 North Carolina Research and Education Network (NCREN / MCNC) 
    

26.00 Northern Lights GigaPoP 
26.01 Concordia College 
26.02 Gustavus Adolphus College 
26.03 Macalester College 
26.04 Northwestern College 
26.05 St. Olaf College 
26.06 University of St. Thomas 
26.07 Augsburg College 
26.08 Bethel University 
26.09 Carleton College 
26.10 College of St. Catherine 
26.11 Concordia University 
26.12 Hamline University 
26.13 North Dakota STAGENet State Network 
26.14 North Dakota State University 
26.15 Ties 
26.16 University of Minnesota 
26.17 University of North Dakota 
26.18 Luther Seminary 

    
27.00 Northern Crossroads (NoX) 
27.01 Boston College 
27.02 Boston University 
27.03 Brandeis University 
27.04 Brown University 
27.05 Dartmouth College 
27.06 Emerson College 
27.07 Harvard University 
27.08 MIT 
27.09 Northeastern University 
27.10 Tufts University 
27.11 University of Maine 
27.12 University of Massachusetts - Information Technology Services (Umass - ITS) 
27.13 University of Massachusetts-Amherst 
27.14 University of New Hampshire 
27.15 University of Rhode Island 
27.16 University of Vermont 
27.17 Wellesley College 
27.18 Worcester Polytechnic Institute 
27.19 Yale University 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



    
28.00 NYSERNet 
28.01 Albert Einstein College of Medicine 
28.02 Alfred University 
28.03 American Museum of Natural History 
28.04 ARTstor 
28.05 Binghamton University 
28.06 Broome-Tioga BOCES 
28.07 Brown University 
28.08 Buffalo State College 
28.09 Canisius College 
28.10 Capital Region BOCES 
28.11 City University of New York 
28.12 Clarkson University 
28.13 Colgate University 
28.14 Columbia University 
28.15 Cornell University 
28.16 D’Youville College 
28.17 Daemen College 
28.18 Erie Community College 
28.19 Erie / 1 BOCES 
28.20 Farmingdale State College 
28.21 The Frick Collection 
28.22 Hofstra University 
28.23 Hospital for Special Surgery 
28.24 IBM Thomas J. Watson Research Center 
28.25 Icahn School of Medicine at Mt. Sinai 
28.26 Intrepid Sea, Air & Space Museum 
28.27 LeMoyne College 
28.28 Long Island University 
28.29 Manhattan College 
28.30 Marist College 
28.31 Monroe 1 BOCES - Monroe RIC 
28.32 Museum of Modern Art (MoMA) 
28.33 New School University 
28.34 New York Genome Center 
28.35 New York Public Library 
28.36 New York Structural Biology Center 
28.37 New York State Department of Health: Wadsworth Center 
28.38 New York University 
28.39 NYSERNET, Inc. 
28.40 Princeton University 
28.41 Rennselaer Polytechnic Institute 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



28.42 Rochester Institute of Technology 
28.43 Rockefeller University 
28.44 Saint John Fisher College 
28.45 Saint John's University 
28.46 Saint Lawrence University 
28.47 Siena College 
28.48 Skidmore College 
28.49 South Central Regional Information Center (SCRIC) 
28.50 State University of New York (SUNY) Canton 
28.51 State University of New York (SUNY) at Geneseo  
28.52 State University of New York Information Technology Exchange Center (SUNY ITEC) 
28.53 State University of New York (SUNY) at Old Westbury 
28.54 State University of New York (SUNY) at Oneonta 
28.55 State University of New York (SUNY) at Oswego 
28.56 State University of New York (SUNY) at Potsdam 
28.57 State University of New York (SUNY) at Stony Brook University 
28.58 State University of New York (SUNY) Upstate Medical  
28.59 Syracuse City School District (SCSD) 
28.60 Syracuse University 
28.61 The College of Saint Rose 
28.62 Touro College & University System 
28.63 Union College 
28.64 University at Albany (SUNY) 
28.65 University at Buffalo (SUNY) 
28.66 University of Delaware 
28.67 University of Rochester 
28.68 Vassar College 
28.69 Victor Central School District 
28.70 Weill Medical College – Qatar 
28.71 Weill Medical College of Cornell University 
28.72 Yeshiva University 

    
29.00 OARnet 

    
30.00 ONENET--Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

    
31.00 Oregon Gigapop 
31.01 University of Oregon (OWEN/NERO) 

    
32.00 OSHEAN 
32.01 NEREN Inc. - North East Research and Education Network, Inc. 
32.02 Academy For Career Exploration 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



32.03 Administrative Office of State Courts 
32.04 All Saints Academy School 
32.05 Association of Independent Colleges and Universities 
32.06 Axia 
32.07 Barrington Christian Academy 
32.08 Bishop McVinney School 
32.09 Blackstone Valley Prep Mayoral Academy 
32.10 Blessed Sacrament School 
32.11 Block Island Medical Center (New Shoreham) 
32.12 Block Island School 
32.13 Block Island Utility District 
32.14 Bristol Warren School Districts 
32.15 Brown University 
32.16 Bryant University 
32.17 Care New England 
32.18 Central Falls School District 
32.19 Chariho School District 
32.20 City of Providence 
32.21 Community Care Alliance 
32.22 Community College of Rhode Island 
32.23 Coventry School District 
32.24 Cranston School District 
32.25 Davies Career-Tech High School 
32.26 East Bay Educational Collaborative School 
32.27 East Greenwich School District 
32.28 Eleanor Briggs School 
32.29 Exeter/ West Greenwich School District 
32.30 Father John Doyle School 
32.31 Fitchburg State University 
32.32 Foster Glocester Regional Schools 
32.33 FSRI 
32.34 Greenvile School 
32.35 Harmony Hill School 
32.36 Hartford Data Center 
32.37 Highlander Institute 
32.38 Innovate Newport 
32.39 International Charter School 
32.40 Jamestown Municipal 
32.41 Jamestown School District 
32.42 Johnson & Wales University 
32.43 Johnston School District 
32.44 LaSalle Academy 
32.45 Lifespan 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



32.46 Lincoln School District 
32.47 Little Compton Public Schools 
32.48 Mercymount Country Day School 
32.49 Middletown Municipal 
32.50 Middletown School District 
32.51 Moses Brown School 
32.52 Mount Pleasant Academy 
32.53 Mount Saint Charles Academy 
32.54 Narragansett School District 
32.55 Naval Undersea Warfare Center 
32.56 Naval War College 
32.57 NeighborWorks 
32.58 New England Institute of Technology 
32.59 Newport Municipal 
32.60 Newport Preservation Society 
32.61 Newport School District 
32.62 North Kingstown Municipal 
32.63 North Kingstown School District 
32.64 North Providence School District 
32.65 North Smithfield School Department 
32.66 Northern Rhode Island Collaborative 
32.67 Ocean State Libraries 
32.68 Our Lady of Mount Carmel School 
32.69 Paul Cuffee Schools 
32.70 Pawtucket School District 
32.71 Pennfield School 
32.72 Portsmouth Abbey School 
32.73 Portsmouth School District 
32.74 Prospect Medical Holdings (PMH) 
32.75 Providence Athenaeum 
32.76 Providence Center School 
32.77 Providence College 
32.78 Providence Public Libraries 
32.79 Providence School District 
32.80 Redwood Library and Athenaeum 
32.81 Rhode Island Attorney General's Office 
32.82 Rhode Island College 
32.83 Rhode Island Department of Education 
32.84 Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management 
32.85 Rhode Island Housing 
32.86 Rhode Island Public Broadcasting System 
32.87 Rhode Island Public Radio - RINPR 
32.88 Rhode Island Quality Institute 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



32.89 Rhode Island School for the Deaf 
32.90 Rhode Island School of Design 
32.91 Rhode Island Secretary of State 
32.92 Rhode Island Turnpike and Bridge Authority 
32.93 RI Emergency Management Agency 
32.94 RI Higher Education Assistance Authority (RIHEAA) 
32.95 RI Public Defender 
32.96 Riverside School 
32.97 Rocky Hill School 
32.98 Roger Williams University 
32.99 Salve Regina University 

32.100 San Miguel School 
32.101 Smithfield School District 
32.102 Sophia Academy 
32.103 South County Hospital 
32.104 South Kingstown School District 
32.105 South Providence Library 
32.106 St Michael's Country Day School 
32.107 St. Augustine School 
32.108 St. Georges School 
32.109 St. Luke's School 
32.110 St. Mary Academy Bay View School 
32.111 St. Mary Elementary School 
32.112 St. Mary's Home For Children School 
32.113 St. Patrick Academy 
32.114 St. Raphael Academy School 
32.115 St. Rocco School 
32.116 St. Rose of Lima School 
32.117 State of Rhode Island - Department of IT 
32.118 State of Rhode Island - Legislative Data Systems 
32.119 Stonehill College 
32.120 Taunton Municipal Lighting Plant 
32.121 Tech Collective 
32.122 The Lincoln School (Private) 
32.123 The Prout School 
32.124 The Providence Athenaeum Library 
32.125 Thundermist 
32.126 Tiverton School District 
32.127 Town of East Greenwich 
32.128 Town of New Shoreham 
32.129 Town of Portsmouth 
32.130 Town of Warwick 
32.131 Trinity Academy for the Performing Arts School 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



32.132 University of Rhode Island 
32.133 Urban Collaborative Accelerated Program School 
32.134 Volute 
32.135 Warwick School District 
32.136 West Warwick School District 
32.137 Westerly School District 
32.138 Wheaton College 
32.139 Wheeler School 
32.140 Woonsocket School District 
    

33.00 Pacific Northwest Gigapop (PNWGP) 
33.01 University of Hawaii 
33.02 University of Washington 

    
34.00 Southern Crossroads (SoX) 
34.01 Southern Light Rail 

    
35.00 Sun Corridor Network 
35.01 University of Arizona 
35.02 Arizona State University 
35.03 Northern Arizona University 

    
36.00 Utah Education Network (UEN) 
36.01 University of Montana 
36.02 University of Utah 

    
37.00 WiscNet 

    
38.00 West Virginia Network (WVNET) 
38.01 West Virginia Secretary of State 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



EXHIBIT B 

PRICING TERMS 

IP Transit Requirements: 

Client has own ASN and IP Space 

Client runs BGP 

On-Net Data Center Pricing 

With regard to other Services, for certain other variable expenses GTT incurs, GTT typically bills a consolidated 
regulatory recovery surcharge that it applies to recurring service charges which recover direct and indirect amounts GTT 
pays to government entities and underlying providers including, without limitation, regulatory charges associated with 
administering and complying with government programs, property tax assessments, franchise fees and right of way costs 
assessed on network facilities, which are not invoiced by GTT through separate line items (“Regulatory Recovery 
Surcharge”).  Because these expenses fluctuate, GTT charges a separate monthly Regulatory Recovery Surcharge to 
recover the above-referenced costs rather than include them in its base rates.  For Authorized Quilt Buyers, GTT shall 
waive the Regulatory Recovery Surcharge (defined below) with regard to IP Transit and DDoS Mitigation Services.   

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



12 Month       
101-200G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb Cost per mb with 

DDOS Always On 
Cost per mb with 

DDOS On Demand 

500 $387 $0.77 $0.77 2.80 1.69 
                     

1,000  $470 $0.47 $0.47 2.05 1.25 
                     

2,000  $855 $0.43 $0.43 1.64 1.01 
                     

3,000  $1,154 $0.38 $0.38 1.77 1.27 
                     

4,000  $1,520 $0.38 $0.38 1.42 1.04 
                     

5,000  $1,785 $0.36 $0.36 1.20 0.90 
                     

6,000  $1,993 $0.33 $0.33 1.34 0.92 
                     

7,000  $2,170 $0.31 $0.31 1.82 0.83 
                     

8,000  $2,240 $0.28 $0.28 1.06 0.75 
                     

9,000  $2,277 $0.25 $0.25 0.96 0.68 
                   

10,000  $2,300 $0.23 $0.23 0.86 0.61 
                   

20,000  $4,500 $0.23 $0.23 0.72 0.51 
                   

30,000  $6,600 $0.22 $0.22 0.66 0.48 
                   

40,000  $8,720 $0.22 $0.22 0.70 0.47 
                   

50,000  $10,750 $0.22 $0.22 0.61 0.45 
                   

60,000  $12,600 $0.21 $0.21 ICB ICB 
                   

70,000  $14,560 $0.21 $0.21 ICB ICB 
                   

80,000  $16,400 $0.21 $0.21 ICB ICB 
                   

90,000  $17,820 $0.20 $0.20 ICB ICB 
                 

100,000  $17,500 $0.18 $0.18 ICB ICB 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



12 Month      
201-300G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS 
Always On 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS On 

Demand 
500  $                     378  $0.76 $0.76 $2.75 $1.66 

                     
1,000   $                     450  $0.45 $0.45 $2.02 $1.20 

                     
2,000   $                     846  $0.42 $0.42 $1.61 $0.99 

                     
3,000   $                  1,140  $0.38 $0.38 $1.75 $1.25 

                     
4,000   $                  1,480  $0.37 $0.37 $1.40 $1.02 

                     
5,000   $                  1,750  $0.35 $0.35 $1.18 $0.88 

                     
6,000   $                  1,950  $0.33 $0.33 $1.32 $0.90 

                     
7,000   $                  2,135  $0.31 $0.31 $1.16 $0.81 

                     
8,000   $                  2,280  $0.29 $0.29 $1.04 $0.73 

                     
9,000   $                  2,340  $0.26 $0.26 $0.94 $0.67 

                   
10,000   $                  2,250  $0.23 $0.23 $0.85 $0.60 

                   
20,000   $                  4,400  $0.22 $0.22 $0.70 $0.50 

                   
30,000   $                  6,360  $0.21 $0.21 $0.64 $0.47 

                   
40,000   $                  8,400  $0.21 $0.21 $0.62 $0.41 

                   
50,000   $                10,250  $0.21 $0.21 $0.60 $0.44 

                   
60,000   $                12,000  $0.20 $0.20 ICB ICB 

                   
70,000   $                13,650  $0.20 $0.20 ICB ICB 

                   
80,000   $                15,200  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 

                   
90,000   $                16,650  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 

                 
100,000   $                17,000  $0.17 $0.17 ICB ICB 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



12 Month      
301-400 G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS 
Always On 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS On 

Demand 

500  $                     310  $0.62 $0.62 $2.70 $1.61 
                     

1,000   $                     404  $0.40 $0.40 $2.00 $1.18 
                     

2,000   $                     727  $0.36 $0.36 $1.60 $0.65 
                     

3,000   $                  1,029  $0.34 $0.34 $1.72 $1.22 
                     

4,000   $                  1,238  $0.31 $0.31 $1.37 $1.00 
                     

5,000   $                  1,428  $0.29 $0.29 $1.16 $0.86 
                     

6,000   $                  1,594  $0.27 $0.27 $1.30 $0.88 
                     

7,000   $                  1,763  $0.25 $0.25 $1.14 $1.11 
                     

8,000   $                  1,859  $0.23 $0.23 $1.02 $0.71 
                     

9,000   $                  1,903  $0.21 $0.21 $0.93 $0.65 
                   

10,000   $                  1,904  $0.19 $0.19 $0.83 $0.58 
                   

20,000   $                  3,713  $0.19 $0.19 $0.68 $0.48 
                   

30,000   $                  5,520  $0.18 $0.18 $0.63 $0.46 
                   

40,000   $                  7,293  $0.18 $0.18 $0.60 $0.44 
                   

50,000   $                  9,000  $0.18 $0.18 $0.59 $0.43 
                   

60,000   $                10,680  $0.18 $0.18 ICB ICB 
                   

70,000   $                12,250  $0.18 $0.18 ICB ICB 
                   

80,000   $                13,600  $0.17 $0.17 ICB ICB 
                   

90,000   $                14,850  $0.17 $0.17 ICB ICB 
                 

100,000   $                15,000  $0.15 $0.15 ICB ICB 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



24 Month      
101-200G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb Cost per mb with 

DDOS Always On 
Cost per mb with 

DDOS On Demand 

500  $                  378.00  $0.76 $0.76 $2.72 $1.62 
                     

1,000   $                  450.00  $0.45 $0.45 $2.00 $1.18 
                     

2,000   $                  846.00  $0.42 $0.42 $1.20 $0.97 
                     

3,000   $               1,140.00  $0.38 $0.38 $1.73 $1.73 
                     

4,000   $               1,480.00  $0.37 $0.37 $1.38 $1.00 
                     

5,000   $               1,750.00  $0.35 $0.35 $0.96 $0.86 
                     

6,000   $               1,950.00  $0.33 $0.33 $1.30 $0.88 
                     

7,000   $               2,135.00  $0.31 $0.31 $1.15 $0.79 
                     

8,000   $               2,280.00  $0.29 $0.29 $1.03 $0.71 
                     

9,000   $               2,340.00  $0.26 $0.26 $0.93 $0.65 
                   

10,000   $               2,250.00  $0.23 $0.23 $0.83 $0.58 
                   

20,000   $               4,400.00  $0.22 $0.22 $0.69 $0.49 
                   

30,000   $               6,360.00  $0.21 $0.21 $0.63 $0.46 
                   

40,000   $               8,400.00  $0.21 $0.21 $0.60 $0.44 
                   

50,000   $            10,250.00  $0.21 $0.21 $0.59 $0.43 
                   

60,000   $            12,000.00  $0.20 $0.20 ICB ICB 
                   

70,000   $            13,650.00  $0.20 $0.20 ICB ICB 
                   

80,000   $            15,200.00  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 
                   

90,000   $            16,650.00  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 
                 

100,000   $            17,000.00  $0.17 $0.17 ICB ICB 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



 
24 Month      

201-300G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS 
Always On 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS On 

Demand 
500  $                     338  $0.68 $0.68 $2.58 $1.53 

                     
1,000   $                     405  $0.41 $0.41 $1.90 $1.12 

                     
2,000   $                     740  $0.37 $0.37 $1.52 $0.92 

                     
3,000   $                  1,020  $0.34 $0.34 $1.64 $1.16 

                     
4,000   $                  1,340  $0.34 $0.34 $1.30 $0.95 

                     
5,000   $                  1,575  $0.32 $0.32 $1.10 $0.82 

                     
6,000   $                  1,740  $0.29 $0.29 $1.23 $0.84 

                     
7,000   $                  1,960  $0.28 $0.28 $1.09 $0.75 

                     
8,000   $                  2,040  $0.26 $0.26 $0.97 $0.68 

                     
9,000   $                  1,980  $0.22 $0.22 $0.88 $0.62 

                   
10,000   $                  2,100  $0.21 $0.21 $0.79 $0.55 

                   
20,000   $                  4,140  $0.21 $0.21 $0.65 $0.46 

                   
30,000   $                  6,150  $0.21 $0.21 $0.60 $0.43 

                   
40,000   $                  8,000  $0.20 $0.20 $0.57 $0.42 

                   
50,000   $                  9,750  $0.20 $0.20 $0.56 $0.41 

                   
60,000   $                11,400  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 

                   
70,000   $                12,600  $0.18 $0.18 ICB ICB 

                   
80,000   $                14,800  $0.19 $0.19 ICB ICB 

                   
90,000   $                15,750  $0.18 $0.18 ICB ICB 

                 
100,000   $                16,000  $0.16 $0.16 ICB ICB 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



24 Month      
301-400G           

BW (Mbps) 
MRC Price / Mb Burst/Mb 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS 
Always On 

Cost per mb 
with DDOS On 

Demand 

500 $305.00 $0.61 $0.61 $2.54 $1.50 
                     

1,000  $400.00 $0.40 $0.40 $1.88 $0.81 
                     

2,000  $714.00 $0.36 $0.36 $1.50 $0.90 
                     

3,000  $1,005.00 $0.34 $0.34 $1.62 $1.14 
                     

4,000  $1,220.00 $0.31 $0.31 $1.28 $0.93 
                     

5,000  $1,410.00 $0.28 $0.28 $1.08 $0.80 
                     

6,000  $1,560.00 $0.26 $0.26 $1.22 $0.82 
                     

7,000  $1,715.00 $0.25 $0.25 $1.07 $0.73 
                     

8,000  $1,832.00 $0.23 $0.23 $0.96 $0.66 
                     

9,000  $1,845.00 $0.21 $0.21 $0.87 $0.60 
                   

10,000  $1,900.00 $0.19 $0.19 $0.78 $0.54 
                   

20,000  $3,700.00 $0.19 $0.19 $0.64 $0.45 
                   

30,000  $5,400.00 $0.18 $0.18 $0.59 $0.42 
                   

40,000  $7,000.00 $0.18 $0.18 $0.56 $0.41 
                   

50,000  $8,500.00 $0.17 $0.17 $0.55 $0.40 
                   

60,000  $9,900.00 $0.17 $0.17 ICB ICB 
                   

70,000  $11,200.00 $0.16 $0.16 ICB ICB 
                   

80,000  $12,400.00 $0.16 $0.16 ICB ICB 
                   

90,000  $13,500.00 $0.15 $0.15 ICB ICB 
                 

100,000  $14,000.00 $0.14 $0.14 ICB ICB 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9



DDOS Mitigation A La Carte Pricing 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99919B5C-9F77-4F81-95B7-C6F1FFB280D9


		2020-05-15T03:24:16-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




